6C7-9.001 Fall 2003 Schedule of Tuition and Fees.

(1) Tuition shall be defined as the basic fee charged to a student for instruction in credit courses at the University of Central Florida. Tuition consists of the following fees, depending on whether a student is a resident or a non-resident:

(a) Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005, F.A.C.:

1. Matriculation Fee;

2. Student Financial Aid Fee;

3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

4. Building Fee;

5. Health Fee;

6. Athletic Fee; 

7. Activity and Service Fee; and

8. Transportation Access Fee.

(b) Non-Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005, F.A.C.

1. Matriculation Fee;

2. Non-Resident Fee;

3. Student Financial Aid Fee;

4. Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee;

5. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

6. Building Fee;

7. Transportation Access Fee;

8. Health Fee;

9. Athletic Fee; and

10. Activity and Service Fee.

(2) Registration shall be defined as consisting of two components:

(a) Formal enrollment in one or more credit courses approved and scheduled by the university; and

(b) Tuition payment or other appropriate arrangement for tuition payment (installment, deferment, or third party billing) for the courses in which the student is enrolled as of the end of the drop/add period.

(3) Tuition liability shall be defined as the liability for the payment of tuition incurred at the point at which the student has completed registration.

(4) The following tuition shall be levied and collected effective the fall semester indicated for each student regularly enrolled, unless provided otherwise by law or in this chapter.

(a) Students will be assessed the following fees per credit hour:

FALL 2003   

	
	Undergraduate
	
	Graduate
	

	Fee
	Resident
	Non-Resident
	Resident
	Non-Resident

	Matriculation
	$63.41
	$63.41
	$170.63
	$170.63

	Non-Resident Fee
	
	$350.10
	
	$542.17

	Student Financial Aid Fee
	$3.17
	$3.17
	$8.53
	$8.53

	Non-Resident Financial Aid Fee
	
	$17.50
	
	$27.10

	Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44
	$2.44

	Building Fee
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32
	$2.32

	Transportation Access Fee
	$3.90
	$3.90
	$3.90
	$3.90

	Activity & Service Fee
	$8.09
	$8.09
	$8.09
	$8.09

	Athletic Fee
	$11.09
	$11.09
	$11.09
	$11.09

	Health Fee*
	$6.00
	$6.00
	$6.00
	$6.00

	Total
	$100.42
	$468.02
	$213.00
	$782.27


*The Health Fee has a $36.00 minimum fee and a $90.00 maximum fee per term.

(b) Pursuant to Section 240.124, F.S., each student enrolled in the same undergraduate course more than twice shall be assessed an additional $164.54 per credit hour charge in addition to the fees outlined above for each such course.

(5) Non-Fundable Undergraduate Admissions Deposit $200.00.

(a) The term “cost” as used in this provision includes those increased costs to the University that are reasonable, specific, identifiable and directly related to the goods or services.

(b) The President or designee shall waive the undergraduate non-fundable admissions deposit in subsection (5) for applicants who document that they have a financial hardship. To be eligible for a financial hardship waiver, a student shall apply for federal financial assistance by submitting a valid Free Application for Federal Student Aid (FAFSA) to the United States Department of Education in accordance with 34 C.F.R. §668.

(c) A “financial hardship” is defined as an Expected Family Contribution (EFC) of zero for the academic year on the applicant’s Student Aid Report after requesting and accepting all types of financial assistance. A financial hardship also will be found to exist for applicants who document that they have received a fee waiver because of economic need as determined by the College Board or the American College Testing Program.

Specific Authority 229.0081(2), (5) FS. Law Implemented 1009.01, 1009.21, 1009.24(3) FS. History–New 9-25-02, Amended 12-8-03.

